

No. 23-6521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAWN REEVES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Superior Court of New Jersey,
Appellate Division**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

	MATTHEW J. PLATKIN <i>Attorney General of New Jersey</i>
THEODORE N. STEPHENS, II <i>Essex County Prosecutor</i>	JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM* <i>Solicitor General</i>
FRANK J. DUCOAT <i>Director, Appellate Section</i>	ANGELA CAI <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
MATTHEW E. HANLEY <i>Assistant Prosecutor</i>	NATHANIEL I. LEVY <i>Deputy Attorney General</i>
OFFICE OF THE ESSEX COUNTY PROSECUTOR	OFFICE OF THE NEW JERSEY ATTORNEY GENERAL 25 Market Street, Box 080 Trenton, NJ 08625 (862) 350-5800 jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov
	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>

Counsel for Respondent

May 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. New Jersey’s Permitting Laws.....	4
B. <i>Bruen</i> And Subsequent Amendments.....	5
C. The Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	10
I. The Petition Suffers Vehicle Problems ...	10
II. The Alleged Split Is Illusory.....	13
III. The Petition Otherwise Fails To Satisfy This Court’s Certiorari Criteria	17
IV. The Decision Below Is Consistent With A Long Line Of This Court’s Cases.....	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	18
<i>Borough of Collingswood v. Ringgold</i> , 331 A.2d 262 (N.J. 1975)	23
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	23
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Dubose v. United States</i> , 213 A.3d 599 (D.C. 2019)	16, 17
<i>Golden v. United States</i> , 248 A.3d 925 (D.C. 2021)	17
<i>In re D.L.</i> , 310 Cal. Rptr. 3d 562 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023)	15
<i>In re T.F.-G.</i> , 312 Cal. Rptr. 3d 685 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023)	15, 17
<i>Jones v. City of Opelika</i> , 319 U.S. 103 (1943).....	24
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	23, 24
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Felmeister</i> , 471 A.2d 775 (N.J. 1984)	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	21
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1-7, 9, 12, 14-18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 258 A.3d 162 (D.C. 2021)	17
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (CADC 2015).....	17
<i>People v. Brown</i> , No. 71673-22, 2022 WL 2821817 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 15, 2022).....	14
<i>People v. Brundige</i> , 182 N.Y.S.3d 595 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023) ...	14, 17
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> , 173 N.Y.S.3d 918 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022) ...	14, 17
<i>People v. Carrington</i> , 196 N.Y.S.3d 339 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023).....	14, 16
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 171 N.Y.S.3d 802 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022) ...	14, 17
<i>People v. Sovey</i> , 179 N.Y.S.3d 867 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022) ...	14-15
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 175 N.Y.S.3d 673 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022) ...	14
<i>Plummer v. United States</i> , 983 A.2d 323 (D.C. 2009).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Poulos v. New Hampshire</i> , 345 U.S. 395 (1953).....	4, 21-25
<i>Royall v. Virginia</i> , 116 U.S. 572 (1886).....	23
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	24
<i>Smith v. Cahoon</i> , 283 U.S. 553 (1931).....	24
<i>Somlo v. C.A.B.</i> , 367 F.2d 791 (CA7 1966)	22
<i>State v. Cassidy</i> , 843 A.2d 1132 (N.J. 2004)	11
<i>State v. Gandhi</i> , 989 A.2d 256 (N.J. 2010)	11
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 295 A.3d 216 (N.J. 2023)	1
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 303 A.3d 392 (N.J. 2023)	1
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 515 A.2d 799 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1986).....	11
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 301 A.3d 393 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2023).....	18, 19
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	3, 11-13, 25
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (CADDC 2017).....	16
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	21, 23
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	2, 12, 14, 17, 23
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
N.J. Pub. L. 2022, c.131, § 3.....	5, 7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:28-8(b)	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5(b)	4, 8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3(c)	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(b)	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(c)	4, 5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(d).....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(e)	5
RULES	
N.J. Court R. 1:36-3.....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	14, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
N.J. Att’y Gen. L. Enf’t Dir. 2022-07 (June 24, 2022).....	6, 7
